5 City of Grand Island
"\ Tuesday, February 10, 2015
Council Session

Item G-12

#2015-39 - Approving Change Order No. 1 for North Interceptor
Phase II; Project No. 2013-S-4

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 2/10/2015 Page 1/10



Council Agenda Memo

From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director
Meeting: February 10, 2015
Subject: Approving Change Order No. 1 for North Interceptor

Phase II; Project No. 2013-S-4
Item #’s: G-12

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

Public Works Staff in conjunction with the design engineer, Black & Veatch of Kansas
City, Missouri have jointly developed multi-year replacement planning stages for the City
of Grand Island’s large diameter gravity sanitary sewer interceptor network. The current
planned interceptor, entitled the “North Interceptor” will replace aged force main sanitary
sewer, reduce or eliminate current sewer pumping station(s), provide additional capacity
for existing, and enable new services to areas in and around Grand Island.

The new North Interceptor gravity sewer interceptor route was developed to incorporate
and partner with other utilities for the Capital Avenue Widening Project and the new
Headworks Pumping Station Project at the Waste Water Treatment Plant.

A phased approach of constructing the North Interceptor was developed as follows:

e Phase I - Wastewater Treatment Plant to 7% Street / Skypark Road (nearing final
closeout)

e Phase II (Part A) - 7t Street / Skypark Road to Broadwell Avenue

e Phase II (Part B) - Broadwell Avenue to Webb Road

e Phase II (Part C) - Webb Road to Diers Avenue (Lift Station No. 19)

Phase II Part B will be the first segment built to follow the Capital Avenue Widening
project timeline. Phase II Part A will follow and Phase II Part C will end the Phase II
sequence. The lift station abandonments (Bid Sections D, E, G, H and I) will follow the
completion of Phase II.

On September 9, 2014, Resolution 2014-284, City Council awarded, Project 2013-S-4,
North Interceptor Phase II to S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. of Rockville, Minnesota, in the
amount of $21,479,537.50.

Grand Island

Council Session - 2/10/2015

Page 2 /10



Discussion

There is the potential for reducing cost by using native sand bedding in lieu of imported
granular embedment (crushed rock). The amount of savings cannot be determined until
the segments of pipe where native sand may be used is known; and this can only be
determined after excavation.

Change Order No. 1 establishes new unit prices for pipe installed with native sand
material in lieu of the imported granular embedment specified in the contract documents
(see Exhibit 1). We anticipate a $300,000 savings where we estimate native sand may be
used for up to 20,795 feet of pipe.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

b

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Change Order No. 1 with S.J.
Louis Construction, Inc. of Rockville, Minnesota, for North Interceptor Phase II, Project
2013-S-4.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 2/10/2015 Page 3/10



FD1175144

D175144
(

SEWER PIPE PVC PRESSURE PIPE SEWER
CONCRETE COLLAR (NO JOINTS ALLOWED) PIPE
FOR LESS THAN ) ‘

REQUIRED CLEARANCE 9' MIN. 9' MIN.
1_‘\ — ¥ 6" m.

(TYP. BOTH ENDS)
— = -
)

N

0\

|
Ly

|
J

6" MIN -

EXISTING POTABLE OR
IRRIGATION WATER MAIN

¢

j—\IF CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN

18 INCH, CONCRETE CRADLE

ON THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE
REQUIRED WHEN THE SEWER
CROSSES OVER THE WATER MAIN.

M\{i

CARRIER PIPE *\

GROUT FILL
(NOTE 6)

SEWER CROSSING OVER EXISTING POTABLE OR IRRIGATION WATER MAIN

CLASS "B"
/ CONCRETE

6
MIN.

6"

6"

BEDDING MATERIAL PER

NOTE:

IF 18 INCH CLEARANCE IS
EXCEEDED, SANITARY SEWER PIPE
MAY BE USED THROUGHOUT AND

MIN. MIN. SPECIFICATIONS TO 6" REQUIRED

CRADLE SECTION

CONCRETE COLLAR FOR LESS

THAN 18 INCH CLEARANCE
(TYP. BOTH ENDS)

ABOVE UPPER MAIN

EXISTING

CONCRETE COLLARS WILL NOT BE

POTABLE OR

IRRIGATION WATER MAIN

LESS THAT
18" CLEARANCE

6" MIN- 9' MIN. 9' MIN.
SEWER PVC PRESSURE PIPE SEWER
PIPE (NO JOINTS ALLOWED) PIPE

SEWER CROSSING UNDER EXISTING POTABLE OR IRRIGATION WATER MAIN

SANITARY SEWER CROSSING WITH INADEQUATE

CLEARANCE TO AN EXISTING POTABLE,

TRRIGATION WATER MAIN, OR STORM SEWER [/ A\

NO SCALE

Exhibit 1.

THICKNESS OF NEW STREET
SURFACING AND/OR BASE
COURSE PER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS —

12 AWG THHN INSULATED
TRACER WIRE. TO BE
BURIED NO

MORE THAN 6FT DEEP

6" MIN

IN OPEN FIELD

IN STREET
UNIFORM EXISTING
CUT LINE STREET
SURFACING
\]

TRENCH

COMPACTED

BACKFILL

LIMITS OF

GRANULAR
EMBEDMENT

6" FOR DIAMETER <27",

9" FOR DIAMETER 27" TO 60"

NOTES:

TYPICAL TRENCH SECTION

Z‘EXISTING

BASE COURSE

18" FOR DIAMETER < 30",

2
KX 0p/2 FOR DIAMETER 30" TO 60"
KK (NOTE 2)

GRANULAR EMBEDMENT
/

BEDDING MATERIAL

PER SPECIFICATIONS.
SHOVEL SLICE EMBEDMENT
UNDER PIPE HAUNCHES

STABILIZED
SUBGRADE

1. TRENCH TO BE BRACED OR SHEETED AS NECESSARY FOR THE
SAFETY OF THE WORKMEN & PROTECTION OF OTHER UTILITIES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL
SAFETY REGULATIONS.

2. CLEARANCE IS FROM PIPE OUTER WALL TO INNER FACE OF
TRENCH SHORING, SHEETING, OR TRENCH BOX.

TRENCH SECTION

40D

NO SCALE

60" DIA STEEL
CASING PIPE

CASING INSULATOR
WITH NEOPRENE OR
PVC RUNNER, SPACING
AS SHOWN

NATURAL GROUND

OVERALL PIPE
JOINT DIMENSION

CARRIER PIPE

NOTES:

1.

\'W_

STEEL SKID
CLAMP

PIPE CASING DETAIL

BY | CK | APP]

NO.

N\

-

GROUT PORT (TYP)
(NOTE 4,5,6)

60" DIA STEEL CASING
PIPE, THICKNESS
AS SPECIFIED

STEEL SKID CLAMP

CASING INSULATOR
WITH NEOPRENE OR
PVC RUNNER, OR

PIPE SADDLE (NOTE 1)

CASING INSULATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON 8 FOOT MAXIMUM CENTERS. ADDITIONAL INSULATOR SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT ENDS OF CASING. A MINIMUM OF 2 CASING INSULATORS SHALL BE USED ON ALL PIPE
SECTIONS 16 FEET OR SHORTER. A MINIMUM OF 3 CASING INSULATORS SHALL BE USED ON ALL PIPE
SECTIONS LONGER THAN 16 FEET. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DETAILS OF SUPPORT SYSTEM PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION.

. INSULATORS SHALL BE CENTERED/RESTRAINED TYPE.

. REFERENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL TUNNEL BORE REQUIREMENTS.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL VALVE ON EACH OF THE GROUT PORTS PRIOR TO JACKING PIPING SEGMENT
INTO THE EXCAVATION. VALVE SHALL BE IN THE CLOSED POSITION DURING INSTALLATION.

. PROVIDE ONE 3 INCH GROUT PORT IN CROWN AND TWO GROUT PORTS AT 120° POSITIONS AT A

MAXIMUM SPACING OF 60 FEET.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONTACT GROUTING PLAN, ANNULAR GROUTING PLAN AND BULKHEAD

DESIGN TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE.

. CONTRACTOR MAY ELECT TO INSTALL LARGER CASING (UP TO 66") TO ACCOMMODATE AVAILABLE
EQUIPMENT SIZE. HOWEVER, CROWN ELEVATION OF CASING AND INVERT OF CARRIER PIPE CAN

NOT BE MODIFIED.

TUNNEL BORE DETAIL

e
/

2
3
g
o
w llQ:
Dl —~ | o |0
R |
REEEEE
T
gls
S| s
8| &
QQ
A
HE -
NE 3
N g
zl . ®
S «
°
gle B
)
gl s g
S
2 LS

175144
=|PW FILE: PHASE 2 D-3.dwg

USER: ROB03455

—~
W\ ENGY
N
50
(O <
s—&"‘ﬁ‘ﬁ&ig
&
state &
x§ @
|44 § 2~
<f B Of
Wy 8o v
32 58 $°
- g “w
%% 54 %
< 83 O
_l§ ﬁS
mz 2
H - 6
o
2
o 2
Qme ~
w s <
> W
Y e
- ~I
Qo S5
==<| Ha
o
L~ I
- &
2 <
HQ: ~
S =
Q= &
I
C
S

DESIGNED: TWE

DETAILED: BLR

CHECKED : JWB

APPROVED : REH

DATE : 5/30/2014

PROJECT NO.

B&V: 175144
OA: 011-2347

D-3

SHEET

232 OF 250 )

Grand Island

Council Session - 2/10/2015

Page 4 /10



CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
NORTH INTERCEPTOR — PHASE 2

CITY PROJECT 2013-S-4

BLACK & VEATCH PROJECT NO. 175144

OLSSON ASSOCIATES PROJECT NO. 011-2347

CHANGE ORDER NO.1

Change Order No. 1 establishes new unit prices for installed storm and sanitary sewers which are
bedded with native sand material in lieu of the imported granular embedment specified in the
Contract Documents. The native sand material may only be used for embedment when the
material is suitable as determined by the Engineer or Owner.

Item CO1-1. Establish Unit Prices for Installing Sanitary and Storm Sewer Pipes with Native
Sand Material

Initiated by: Contractor

When native material is suitable for embedment as determined by the Engineer or Owner, it may
be used in lieu of the imported granular embedment specified in the Contract Documents. The
installation with native material will result in new, decreased unit prices. The new unit prices are

established below:
BID SECTION A
ltem Description Quantity| Unit | Unit Cost| Total Cost
2 Sanitary Sewer Pipe
2.4 8-inch Sanitary Sewer 37 LF $75.00 $2,775.00
2.4_CO1 |8-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $65.80 $0.00
2.6 12-inch Sanitary Sewer 268 LF $80.00 $21,440.00
2.6_CO1 |12-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $70.80 $0.00
2.7 15-inch Sanitary Sewer 109 LF $90.00 $9,810.00
2.7_CO1 |15-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $80.80 $0.00
2.8 18-inch Sanitary Sewer 20 LF | $100.00 $2,000.00
2.8_CO1 |18-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $85.27 $0.00
2.9 21-inch Sanitary Sewer 20 LF | $105.00 $2,100.00
2.9_CO1 |21-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $90.27 $0.00
2.15 48-inch Sanitary Sewer 12,050 | LF | $269.00] $3,241,450.00
2.15_CO1 |48-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $250.25 $0.00
2.15A  |48-Inch Sanitary Sewer (FRPM) 885 LF | $309.00] $273,465.00
2.15A_CO1]48-Inch Sanitary Sewer (FRPM) with Native Bedding 0 LF | $290.25 $0.00
3 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels
3.18 60-Inch Double Wall Polypropylene Storm Sewer 1,667 | LF $170.00] $283,390.00
3.18_CO1 |60-Inch Double Wall Polypropylene Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $161.70 $0.00
3.19 72-Inch HDPE Storm Sewer 73 LF $575.00 $41,975.00
3.19_CO1 |72-Inch HDPE Storm Sewer with Native Beddlng 0 LF $566.68 $0.00
2/2/2015 CO1-1

Grand Island

Council Session - 2/10/2015

Page 5/10




BID SECTION B

Item Description Quantity| Unit| Unit Cost| Total Cost
2 Sanitary Sewer Pipe
2.3 6-inch Sanitary Sewer 40 LF $70.00 $2,800.00
2.3_CO1 |6-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $60.80 $0.00
2.6 |12-inch Sanitary Sewer 60 LF $75.00 $4,500.00
2.6_CO1 |12-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $65.80 $0.00
2.7 15-inch Sanitary Sewer 20 LF $90.00 $1,800.00
2.7_CO1 |15-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $80.80 $0.00
2.8  |18-inch Sanitary Sewer 20 LF | $100.00 $2,000.00
2.8_CO1 |18-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $85.27 $0.00
2.9 21-inch Sanitary Sewer 20 LF $105.00 $2,100.00
2.9_CO1 |21-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $90.27 $0.00
2.15  |48-inch Sanitary Sewer 5,080 | LF | $269.00| $1,366,520.00
2.15_C01]48-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $250.25 $0.00
3 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels
311 |15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 30 LF $80.00 $2,400.00
3.11_CO1|15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $71.70 $0.00
3.17  |48-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 30 LF | $135.00 $4,050.00
3.17_CO1|48-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $126.70 $0.00
BID SECTION C
Item Description Quantity| Unit| Unit Cost| Total Cost
2 Sanitary Sewer Pipe
2.3 6-inch Sanitary Sewer 180 LF $75.00] $13,500.00
2.3 _CO1 |6-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $65.80 $0.00
2.6 12-inch Sanitary Sewer 49 LF $80.00f $3,920.00
2.6_CO1 |12-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $70.80 $0.00
2.7 15-inch Sanitary Sewer 12 LF $90.00] $1,080.00
2.7_CO1 |15-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $80.80 $0.00
2.9 21-inch Sanitary Sewer 98 LF | $105.00] $10,290.00
2.9_CO1 |21-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $90.27 $0.00
2.13 36-inch Sanitary Sewer 20 LF | $275.00] $5,500.00
2.13_CO1 |36-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF | $256.25 $0.00
2.15 48-inch Sanitary Sewer 1,298 | LF $269.00| $349,162.00
2.15_C01 |48-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF | $250.25 $0.00
2.15A  |48-inch Sanitary Sewer (FRPM) 206 LF $265.00] $54,590.00
2.15A_CO1 |48-Inch Sanitary Sewer (FRPM) with Native Bedding 0 LF | $246.25 $0.00
3 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels
3.1 15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 30 LF $80.00] $2,400.00
3.11_CO1 [15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $71.70 $0.00
3.14 24-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 103 LF | $100.00] $10,300.00
3.14_CO1 [24-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $91.70 $0.00
3.16 36-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 30 LF | $120.00f $3,600.00
3.16_CO1 |36-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $111.70 $0.00

2/2/2015

Grand Island

CO1-2

Council Session - 2/10/2015

Page 6 /10




BID SECTION D

Item Description Quantity | Unit| Unit Cost| Total Cost
2 Sanitary Sewer Pipe
2.7 15-inch Sanitary Sewer 895 LF $90.00] $80,550.00
2.7_CO1 |15-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $83.58 $0.00
3 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels
3.13  |21-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 25 LF $100.00] $2,500.00
3.13_C01|21-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $94.48 $0.00
3.17 |48-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 25 LF $150.00f $3,750.00
3.17_CO1|48-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $141.90 $0.00
BID SECTION E
Item Description Quantity | Unit| Unit Cost| Total Cost
2 Sanitary Sewer Pipe
2.1 4-inch Sanitary Service Line 93 LF $70.00] $6,510.00
2.1_CO1 |4-inch Sanitary Service Line with Native Bedding 0 LF $67.03 $0.00
2.4 8-inch Sanitary Sewer 39 LF $75.00] $2,925.00
2.4 CO1 |8-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $69.81 $0.00
2.5  [10-inch Sanitary Sewer 36 LF | $80.00] $2,880.00
2.5_CO1 |10-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $74.12 $0.00
2.6 12-inch Sanitary Sewer 538 LF $80.00| $43,040.00
2.6_CO1 [12-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $70.80 $0.00
3 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels
3.12  |18-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 25 LF $80.00] $2,000.00
3.12_CO01]18-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $71.90 $0.00
3.16 |36-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 25 LF | $100.00] $2,500.00
3.16_C01]36-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $91.69 $0.00
BID SECTION G
Item Description Quantity | Unit| Unit Cost| Total Cost
2 Sanitary Sewer Pipe
2.1 4-inch Sanitary Service Line 90 LF $70.00] $6,300.00
2.1_CO1 |4-inch Sanitary Service Line with Native Bedding 0 LF $67.03 $0.00
2.4 8-inch Sanitary Sewer 58 LF $75.00] $4,350.00
2.4_CO1 |8-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $69.81 $0.00
2.6 12-inch Sanitary Sewer 10 LF $80.00 $800.00
2.6_CO1 |12-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $70.80 $0.00
2.7  |15-inch Sanitary Sewer 929 LF $90.00| $83,610.00
2.7_CO1 |15-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $80.80 $0.00
3 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels
3.10 |12-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 193 LF $75.00| $14,475.00
3.10_CO1|12-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $71.80 $0.00
3.1 15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 36 LF $80.00| $2,880.00
3.11_CO1|15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $74.89| $0.00
3.12  |18-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 15 LF $90.00] $1,350.00
3.12_C0O118-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $85.71 $0.00

21212015

Grand Island

CO1-3

Council Session - 2/10/2015

Page 7 /10




BID SECTION H

Item Description Quantity| Unit| Unit Cost| Total Cost
2 Sanitary Sewer Pipe

2.1 4-inch Sanitary Service Line 118 LF $70.00] $8,260.00
2.1_CO1 |4-inch Sanitary Service Line with Native Bedding 0 LF $67.03 $0.00
2.4 8-inch Sanitary Sewer 20 LF $75.00| $1,500.00
2.4_CO1 |8-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $69.81 $0.00
2.6 12-inch Sanitary Sewer 980 LF $80.00] $78,400.00
2.6_CO1 [12-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $70.80 $0.00
2.8 18-inch Sanitary Sewer 2,180 | LF | $100.00] $218,000.00
2.8_CO1 |18-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $85.27 $0.00

3 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels
3.10 |12-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 238 LF $70.00] $16,660.00
3.10_CO01|12-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $66.80 $0.00
3.11 15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 215 LF $80.00[ $17,200.00
3.11_CO1|15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $74.89 $0.00
3.12  |18-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 21 LF | $400.00 $8,400.00
3.12_CO01|18-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $395.71 $0.00

BID SECTION I
Item Description Quantity| Unit| Unit Cost| Total Cost
2 Sanitary Sewer Pipe

2.6 12-inch Sanitary Sewer 5 LF $80.00 $400.00
2.6_CO1 |12-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $70.80 $0.00
29 21-inch Sanitary Sewer 3,775 | LF | $105.00] $396,375.00
2.9 CO1 |21-inch Sanitary Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $93.91 $0.00

3 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels
3.10 |12-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 50 LF $70.00]  $3,500.00
3.10_C01]12-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $66.80 $0.00
3.1 15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 100 LF $80.00| $8,000.00
3.11_CO1]15-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $74.89 $0.00
3.14  |24-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 157 LF | $100.00] $15,700.00
3.14_C01|24-Inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer with Native Bedding 0 LF $95.71 $0.00

Pipe that is installed with imported granular bedding as specified will still be paid for by the unit
prices contained in the original contract.

2/2/2015

CO1-4

Grand Island

Council Session - 2/10/2015

Page 8/10



Effect on Contract Time

Substantial Completion for Original Contract (Bid
Section B)

March 1, 2015

Final Completion for Original Contract (Bid Section B)

March 31, 2015

Substantial Completion for Original Contract (Bid
Sections A-C)

June 1, 2016

Final Completion for Original Contract (Bid Sections A-
9]

June 30, 2016

Substantial Completion for Original Contract (Bid
Sections D-I)

June 1, 2017

Final Completion for Original Contract (Bid Sections D-
D

June 30, 2017

CO1-1

No additional time given for Contract

No additional claims shall be made for changes in Contract Time arising from these work items.

This change order includes all costs, direct, indirect, and consequential, and all changes in
Contract Time arising from the work included in the items for Change Order No. 1. No
additional claims shall be made for changes in Contract Price or Contract Time arising from
these work items.

All other provisions of the contract remain unchanged.

Agreed to this day of , 2015

Recommended: Approved:

Black & Veatch Corporation

City of Grand Island

By: /q/a//»’d—-——m By:
VAN 774

Date: Z/ Z/ ”Zp[‘i Date:

Approved:

S.J. Louis Construction, Inc.

Approved as to Form

City Attorney

Date: 2/ 3 I’ 268 February

2/2/2015

CO1-6

Grand Island

Council Session - 2/10/2015

Page 9/10



RESOLUTION 2015-39

WHEREAS, On September 9, 2014, by Resolution 2014-284, City Council
awarded, Project 2013-S-4, North Interceptor Phase II to S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. of
Rockville, Minnesota, in the amount of $21,479,537.50; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 establishes new unit prices for installed storm
and sanitary sewers which are bedded with native sand material in lieu of the imported granular
embedment specified in the contract documents; and

WHEREAS, the native sand material may only be used for embedment when the
material is suitable as determined by the Engineer or Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that authorization to proceed with Change
Order No. 1 with S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. of Rockville, Minnesota is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed

to execute such Change Order No. 1, North Interceptor Phase II, Project 2013-S-4 on behalf of
the City of Grand Island.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 10, 2015.

Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form @
September 10, 2013 = City Attorney

Grand Island Council Session - 2/10/2015 Page 10/ 10



