
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, December 19, 2017

Council Session

Item G-9

#2017-356 - Approving Certificate of Final Completion for the 
Construction of North Interceptor II; Project No. 2013-S-4

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 1 / 19



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Keith Kurz PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: December 19, 2017

Subject: Approving Certificate of Final Completion for the 
Construction of North Interceptor II; Project No. 2013-S-
4

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background 

S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. of Rockville, Minnesota was awarded a $21,479,537.50 
contract by the City Council on September 9, 2014, via Resolution No. 2014-284 for the 
construction of North Interceptor II; Project No. 2013-S-4.

On February 10, 2015, via Resolution No. 2012015-39, City Council approved Change 
Order No. 1 which established new unit prices for installed storm and sanitary sewers 
which are embedded with native sand material in lieu of the imported granular 
embedment specified in the contract documents.

On March 24, 2015, via Resolution No. 2015-74, City Council approved Change Order 
No. 2, for a contract reduction of $210,003.48, and changed the methodology of the 
trenchless crossing from micro tunneling to a direct jacked tunnel using a tunnel boring 
machine at both Broadwell Avenue / Capital Avenue and Webb Road / Northwest 
Crossings property at Capital Avenue. Such change order resulted in a revised contract 
amount of $21,269,534.02.

On June 23, 2015, via Resolution No. 2015-160, City Council approved Change Order 
No. 3, which addressed unknown and unplanned restraint at an existing 18” waterline that 
crosses Capital Avenue just east of Webb Road; additional storm sewer east of St. Paul 
Road as needed to fill in a portion of the utility ditch and provide access to the new 
manhole; and finalization of the As-Built quantities for Phase II (Part B) and resulted in 
an increase of $56,540.88, for a revised contract amount of $21,326,074.90.

On August 11, 2015, via Resolution No. 2015-214, City Council approved Change Order 
No. 4, which allowed for an open cut at the intersection of Capital Avenue and Broadwell 
Avenue for installation of the north interceptor, rerouting of the dewatering discharge, 
and several modifications to the existing storm sewer at this intersection and resulted in 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 2 / 19



an overall contract decrease of $40,651.39, for a revised contract amount of 
$21,285,423.51.

On January 12, 2016, via Resolution No. 2016-7, City Council approved Change Order 
No. 5, which covered costs associated with a dewatering reroute near Webb Road, 
additional work associated with an 8” sanitary sewer line extension as part of a new tap 
district (District No. 537T), additional storm sewer work in St. Paul Road, changing a 
new sanitary sewer manhole in St. Paul Road from a standard manhole to a drop 
manhole, additional storm sewer removal and replacement work near the Burlington 
Northern Santa Fe Railroad, additional storm sewer work in the Capital Avenue and 
Broadwell Avenue intersection, a damaged sanitary sewer service along St. Paul Road, 
additional work required to provide power to the relocated Veteran’s Hospital sign, and 
the relocation of an existing water service and resulted in a contract increase of 
$171,544.13, for a revised contract amount of $21,456,967.64.

On March 8, 2016, via Resolution No. 2016-52, City Council approved Change Order 
No. 6, which established new unit prices associated with additional paving along 
Sheridan Avenue within Bid Section I, with actual quantities rectified upon installation.

On October 25, 2015, via Resolution No. 2016-260, City Council approved Change 
Order No. 7 to address additional work, as well as credits, for a contract decrease of 
$265,030.45, for a revised contract amount of $21,191,937.19.

Discussion

The project was completed in accordance with the terms, conditions and stipulations of 
the contract, plans and specifications.  Construction was completed at a total cost of 
$21,105,303.18, resulting in an underrun of $86,634.01.

Additional project costs (detailed below) totaled $3,669,992.27 for a final project cost of 
$24,775,295.45.

Additional Project Costs-
Black & Veatch Corporation Engineering  $ 2,567,643.78 
Public Works - City of Grand Island Engineering  $    300,000.00 
Grand Island Independent Advertising  $            677.31 
Property Owners Easement Acquisitions  $    573,354.24 
Hall County Register of Deeds Filing Fees  $            800.00 
Nebraska Central Railroad Permit Fees  $         1,000.00 
Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad Permit Fees  $         4,200.00 
Shane Hansen Wells  $            447.32 
Larry's Plumbing Plumbing Work  $      14,540.00 
O'Hara Plumbing Plumbing Work  $      17,037.10 
Platte Valley Laboratory Testing  $            250.00 
Yellow Van Cleaning Property Damage  $         1,082.90 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 3 / 19



Fenster Plumbing Plumbing Work  $      14,925.00 
Nebraska Veterans Home Fence Relocation  $    133,156.40 
United Veterans Club Sign Relocation  $         5,000.00 
Harders Dozer & Scraper Detention Cell Restoration  $         5,962.50 
Utilities - City of Grand Island Utility Relocation  $      28,801.50 
Earl May Landscaping  $              17.99 
Olsson Associates Field Work  $            107.39 
Municipal Supply Manhole Riser  $            988.84 
                  Total Additional Project Costs =    $  3,669,992.27

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Certificate of Final 
Completion for North Interceptor II; Project No. 2013-S-4.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the Certificate of Final Completion for North Interceptor II; Project No. 
2013-S-4.

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 4 / 19



ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION
North Interceptor II; Project No. 2013-S-4

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
December 19, 2017

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND 
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
This is to certify that North Interceptor II; Project No. 2013-S-4 has been fully completed by S.J. Louis 
Construction, Inc. of Rockville, Minnesota under the contract approved September 8, 2014.  The work has 
been completed in accordance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of said contract and complies with 
the contract, the plans and specifications.  The work is hereby accepted for the City of Grand Island, 
Nebraska, by me as Public Works Director in accordance with the provisions of Section 16-650 R.R.S., 1943.

North Interceptor II; Project No. 2013-S-4

Item No. Description Total 
Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Total Cost 

Bid Section "A" - 
1.00 Mobilization 1.00 LS  $500,000.00  $  500,000.00 
2.00 Sanitary Sewer Pipe     
2.15 48-inch Sanitary Sewer 1,455.00 LF  $       269.00  $  391,395.00 
2.16 Trenchless Crossing No. 1 135.00 LF  $    2,050.00  $  276,750.00 
2.17 Trenchless Crossing No. 2 225.00 LF  $    1,800.00  $  405,000.00 
2.25 12-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 9.00 EA  $       600.00  $      5,400.00 
2.26 15-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 2.00 EA  $       650.00  $      1,300.00 
2.27 18-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $       700.00  $         700.00 
2.28 21-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $    1,000.00  $      1,000.00 
2.46 Connection to Sanitary Sewer Line, Less Than 24-inch 1.00 EA  $    2,000.00  $      2,000.00 
3.00 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels     
3.19 72-inch HDPE Storm Sewer 20.00 LF  $       575.00  $    11,500.00 
3.27 Install Area Inlet on 60-inch Storm Sewer 7.00 EA  $    6,000.00  $    42,000.00 
3.28 Connection to Storm Sewer Lines 5.00 EA  $    4,500.00  $    22,500.00 
4.00 Manholes and Structures     

4.10
72-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
FRP) 11.00 EA  $  18,500.00  $  203,500.00 

4.20
92-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
FRP) 9.00 EA  $  33,000.00  $  297,000.00 

4.40
72-inch Diameter Outside Drop Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer FRP) 3.00 EA  $  19,000.00  $    57,000.00 

4.60
48-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
Concrete) 7.00 EA  $    4,550.00  $    31,850.00 

4.10
Additional Depth, 72-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, FRP); Standard and Drop 59.48 VF  $       950.00  $    56,506.00 

4.11
Additional Depth, 92-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, FRP); Standard and Drop 55.48 VF  $    1,600.00  $    88,768.00 

4.19 120-inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole, Concrete 1.00 EA  $  33,000.00  $    33,000.00 

4.20
Additional Depth, 120-inch Diameter Storm Sewer 
Manhole, Concrete 3.00 VF  $    1,600.00  $      4,800.00 

4.21 Storm Sewer Junction Box 2.00 EA  $  30,000.00  $    60,000.00 
4.27 Concrete Headwall, Storm Sewer 1.00 EA  $  17,000.00  $    17,000.00 
4.28 Connection to Storm Sewers 4.00 EA  $    1,000.00  $      4,000.00 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 5 / 19



5.00 Trench Conditions     
5.10 Dewatering 1.00 LS $1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00 
5.30 Additional Shoring 1.00 LS  1,405,800.00 $1,405,800.00 

6.00
Roadway, Concrete Drive and Sidewalk 
Construction     

6.10 Remove 4-inch Concrete Walk 474.90 SY  $             3.50  $      1,662.15 
6.20 Remove 5-inch Concrete Drive 29.00 SY  $             3.50  $         101.50 
6.40 Remove 8-inch Concrete Pavement 680.00 SY  $             3.50  $      2,380.00 
6.60 Remove 8-inch Asphalt Pavement 624.00 SY  $             3.00  $      1,872.00 
6.80 Place 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk 346.90 SY  $           37.00  $    12,835.30 
6.90 Place 5-inch Concrete Drive 6.00 SY  $           37.00  $         222.00 
6.12 Place 8-inch Concrete Pavement 583.00 SY  $           28.00  $    16,324.00 
6.14 Place 8-inch Asphalt Pavement 522.00 SY  $           50.00  $    26,100.00 
6.16 Remove Curb and Gutter 186.00 LF  $             3.00  $         558.00 
6.17 Place Curb and Gutter 319.00 LF  $           29.00  $      9,251.00 
6.20 Crushed Rock Surfacing 20.00 TON  $           20.00  $         400.00 
7.00 Property Rehabilitation and Landscape     

7.10
Drainage Ditch Rehabilitation with Erosion Control 
Mat 3.92 AC  $      6,800.00  $    26,656.00 

7.50 Pasture Seed and Mulch Application 10.34 AC  $      1,100.00  $    11,374.00 
7.60 Remove Chain Link Fence 285.00 LF  $             9.00  $      2,565.00 
7.80 Install Chain Link Fence 125.00 LF  $             9.00  $      1,125.00 
7.10 Remove and Replace Property Fence 2,800.00 LF  $             6.00  $    16,800.00 
7.11 Tree Removal 1.00 LS  $      7,000.00  $      7,000.00 
7.13 Knickrehm School Landscaping 1.00 LS  $      6,900.00  $      6,900.00 
7.14 U.S. Veterans Hospital Landscaping 1.00 LS  $      7,000.00  $      7,000.00 
7.16 Veterans Club Sprinkler Modification 1.00 LS  $    10,000.00  $    10,000.00 
7.18 Basketball Court Remove and Replace 1.00 LS  $    12,000.00  $    12,000.00 
8.00 Lift Station Abandonment     
9.00 Waterlines     
9.10 6" Ductile Iron Water Main 165.00 LF  $           40.00  $      6,600.00 
9.20 Ductile Iron Fittings 955.00 LBS  $             4.00  $      3,820.00 
9.40 18" x 6" Tapping Tee w/ Valve 2.00 EA  $      3,900.00  $      7,800.00 
9.90 Water Main Connection (Wet Cut-In) 2.00 EA  $         750.00  $      1,500.00 
9.10 Temporary Water Service 1.00 LS  $      3,000.00  $      3,000.00 
9.11 6-inch Cut-In Valve 1.00 EA  $      3,000.00  $      3,000.00 

10.00 Miscellaneous     
10.10 Traffic Control 1.00 LS  $    55,000.00  $    55,000.00 
10.20 Miscellaneous Concrete 29.00 CY  $         300.00  $      8,700.00 
10.30 BNSF Flagman 1.00 LS  $    50,000.00  $    50,000.00 
10.50 Bypass Pumping 1.00 LS  $    35,000.00  $    35,000.00 
10.80 Erosions and Sedimentation Control 0.55 LS  $    60,000.00  $    33,000.00 

Bid Section "A" Total =  5,799,314.95 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 6 / 19



Bid Section "B" -
1.00 Mobilization 1.00 LS  $  200,000.00  $  200,000.00 
2.00 Sanitary Sewer Pipe     
2.15 48-inch Sanitary Sewer 2,974.00 LF  $         269.00  $  800,006.00 
2.23 6-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $         550.00  $         550.00 
2.25 12-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 3.00 EA  $         600.00  $      1,800.00 
2.26 15-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $         650.00  $         650.00 
2.27 18-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $         700.00  $         700.00 
2.28 21-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $      1,000.00  $      1,000.00 
2.30 48-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $      1,100.00  $      1,100.00 
3.00 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels     
3.20 Remove 15-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 28.00 LF  $           17.00  $         476.00 
4.00 Manholes and Structures     

4.10
72-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
FRP) 6.00 EA  $    18,500.00  $  111,000.00 

4.20
92-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
FRP) 2.00 EA  $    33,000.00  $    66,000.00 

4.40
72-inch Diameter Outside Drop Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, FRP) 2.00 EA  $    19,000.00  $    38,000.00 

4.10
Additional Depth, 72-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, FRP); Standard and Drop 46.43 VF  $         950.00  $    44,108.50 

4.11
Additional Depth, 92-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, FRP); Standard and Drop 5.06 VF  $      1,600.00  $      8,096.00 

5.00 Trench Conditions     
5.10 Dewatering 1.00 LS  $  550,000.00  $  550,000.00 

6.00
Roadway, Concrete Drive and Sidewalk 
Construction     

6.10 Remove 4-inch Concrete Walk 1,080.00 SY  $             3.50  $      3,780.00 
6.30 Remove 6-inch Concrete Walk 617.00 SY  $             3.50  $      2,159.50 
6.50 Remove 6-inch Asphalt Pavement 5.00 SY  $             3.50  $           17.50 
6.60 Remove 8-inch Asphalt Pavement 255.00 SY  $             3.00  $         765.00 
6.13 Place 6-inch Asphalt Pavement 255.00 SY  $           40.00  $    10,200.00 
7.00 Property Rehabilitation and Landscape     
7.40 Lawn Seed and Mulch Application 0.18 AC  $      1,100.00  $         198.00 
7.70 Remove Barbed Wire Fence 2,034.00 LF  $             6.00  $    12,204.00 
7.11 Tree Removal 1.00 LS  $    10,000.00  $    10,000.00 
7.16 Veterans Club Sprinkler Modification 1.00 LS  $   10,000.00  $    10,000.00 
7.17 Veterans Home Sprinkler Modification 1.00 LS  $   10,000.00  $    10,000.00 
8.00 Lift Station Abandonment     
9.00 Waterlines     

10.00 Miscellaneous     
10.10 Traffic Control 1.00 LS  $    25,000.00  $    25,000.00 
10.60 Remove Veterans Club Sign 2.00 EA  $      5,000.00  $    10,000.00 
10.70 Remove and Reset Veterans Home Sign 0.50 LS  $    15,000.00  $      7,500.00 
10.80 Erosions and Sedimentation Control 1.00 LS  $    60,000.00  $    60,000.00 

Bid Section "B" Total =  1,985,310.50 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 7 / 19



Bid Section "C" -
1.00 Mobilization 1.00 LS  $  250,000.00  $  250,000.00 
2.00 Sanitary Sewer Pipe     
2.13 36-inch Sanitary Sewer 25.00 LF  $         275.00  $      6,875.00 
2.15 48-inch Sanitary Sewer 360.00 LF  $         269.00  $    96,840.00 
2.20 Trenchless Crossing No. 5 216.00 LF  $      1,825.00  $  394,200.00 
2.29 36-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug/Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $      2,250.00  $      2,250.00 

2.31
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewers Less Than 15-
inch Diameter 5.00 EA  $         600.00  $      3,000.00 

2.32
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewers 15-inch 
Diameter Through 24-inch Diameter 10.00 EA  $      1,000.00  $    10,000.00 

2.33
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewers Greater Than 
24-inch Diameter Through 36-inch Diameter 2.00 EA  $      2,500.00  $      5,000.00 

2.34 Abandon 6-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 98.00 LF  $           15.00  $      1,470.00 
2.35 Abandon 8-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 85.00 LF  $           17.00  $      1,445.00 
2.38 Abandon 15-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 80.00 LF  $           20.00  $      1,600.00 
2.39 Abandon 21-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 250.00 LF  $           24.00  $      6,000.00 
2.40 Abandon 24-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 1,359.00 LF  $           25.00  $    33,975.00 
2.41 Abandon 27-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 27.00 LF  $           32.00  $         864.00 
2.42 Abandon 36-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 15.00 LF  $           39.00  $         585.00 
3.00 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels     
3.20 Remove 15-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 78.00 LF  $           15.00  $      1,170.00 
3.50 Remove 24-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 336.00 LF  $           18.00  $      6,048.00 
3.70 Remove 36-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 71.00 LF  $           19.00  $      1,349.00 
3.25 Remove Area Inlet 1.00 EA  $         400.00  $         400.00 
3.26 Install Area Inlet   1.00 EA  $      2,300.00  $      2,300.00 
4.00 Manholes and Structures     

4.10
72-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
FRP) 4.00 EA  $    19,500.00  $    78,000.00 

4.20
92-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
FRP) 2.00 EA  $    33,000.00  $    66,000.00 

4.30
108-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
FRP) 1.00 EA  $    35,000.00  $    35,000.00 

4.60
48-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
Concrete) 2.00 EA  $      4,500.00  $      9,000.00 

4.80
60-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
Concrete) 1.00 EA  $      8,000.00  $      8,000.00 

4.10
Additional Depth, 72-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, FRP); Standard and Drop 24.13 VF  $         950.00  $    22,923.50 

4.11
Additional Depth, 92-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, FRP); Standard and Drop 13.23 VF  $      1,600.00  $    21,168.00 

4.12
Additional Depth, 108-inch Diameter Manhole 
(Sanitary Sewer, FRP); Standard and Drop 6.03 VF  $      1,800.00  $    10,854.00 

4.23 Abandon Sanitary Sewer Manholes in Place 11.00 EA  $      1,200.00  $    13,200.00 

4.26
Convert Inside Drop Manhole to Outside Drop 
Manhole 1.00 EA  $         800.00  $         800.00 

5.00 Trench Conditions     
5.10 Dewatering 1.00 LS  $   50,000.00  $  250,000.00 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 8 / 19



6.00
Roadway, Concrete Drive and Sidewalk 
Construction     

6.10 Remove 4-inch Concrete Walk 109.10 SY  $             3.50  $         381.85 
6.30 Remove 6-inch Concrete Pavement 548.00 SY  $             3.50  $      1,918.00 
6.40 Remove 8-inch Concrete Pavement 289.00 SY  $             3.50  $      1,011.50 
6.60 Remove 8-inch Asphalt Pavement 148.00 SY  $             3.00  $         444.00 
6.80 Place 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk 109.10 SY  $           37.00  $      4,036.70 
6.11 Place 6-inch Concrete Pavement 389.00 SY  $           37.00  $    14,393.00 
6.12 Place 8-inch Concrete Pavement 437.00 SY  $           28.00  $    12,236.00 
6.16 Remove Curb and Gutter 104.00 LF  $             3.00  $         312.00 
6.17 Place Curb and Gutter 104.00 LF  $           29.00  $      3,016.00 
6.18 Paint Striping 1.00 LS  $      5,200.00  $      5,200.00 
7.00 Property Rehabilitation and Landscape     
7.40 Lawn Seed and Mulch Application 1.95 AC  $      1,100.00  $      2,145.00 
7.12 Remove and Reset Modular Block Retaining Wall 2.00 EA  $    11,000.00  $    22,000.00 
8.00 Lift Station Abandonment     
8.10 Abandon Lift Station No. 19 1.00 LS  $    14,000.00  $    14,000.00 
8.80 Abandon Veterans Home Lift Station 1.00 LS  $    15,000.00  $    15,000.00 
8.90 Abandon Veterans Club Lift Station 1.00 LS  $    14,000.00  $    14,000.00 
9.00 Waterlines     

10.00 Miscellaneous     
10.10 Traffic Control 1.00 LS  $    31,000.00  $    31,000.00 
10.50 Bypass Pumping 1.00 LS  $    35,000.00  $    35,000.00 
10.80 Erosions and Sedimentation Control 1.00 LS  $    45,000.00  $    45,000.00 

Bid Section "C" Total =  1,561,410.55 
Bid Section "D" -

1.00 Mobilization 1.00 LS  $    25,000.00  $    25,000.00 
2.00 Sanitary Sewer Pipe     
2.70 15-inch Sanitary Sewer 895.00 LF  $           90.00  $    80,550.00 

2.31
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewers Less than 15-
inch Diameter 6.00 EA  $         650.00  $      3,900.00 

2.35 Abandon 8-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 50.00 LF  $           17.00  $         850.00 
2.36 Abandon 10-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 636.00 LF  $          20.00  $    12,720.00 
3.00 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels     
3.40 Remove 21-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 25.00 LF  $           18.00  $         450.00 
4.00 Manholes and Structures     

4.60
48-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
Concrete) 3.00 EA  $      4,500.00  $    13,500.00 

4.13
Additional Depth, 48-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, Concrete); Standard and Drop 4.61 VF  $         200.00  $         922.00 

4.23 Abandon Sanitary Sewer Manholes in Place 3.00 EA  $      1,200.00  $      3,600.00 
5.00 Trench Conditions     
5.10 Dewatering 1.00 LS  $  125,000.00  $  125,000.00 

6.00
Roadway, Concrete Drive and Sidewalk 
Construction     

6.10 Remove 4-inch Concrete Walk 229.44 SY  $             3.50  $         803.04 
6.40 Remove 8-inch Concrete Pavement 4,448.07 SY  $             3.50  $    15,568.25 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 9 / 19



6.80 Place 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk 229.44 SY  $           37.00  $      8,489.28 
6.12 Place 8-inch Concrete Pavement 4,448.07 SY  $           28.00  $  124,545.96 
6.19 Detectable Warning Plate 64.00 SF  $         225.00  $    14,400.00 
7.00 Property Rehabilitation and Landscape     
7.40 Lawn Seed and Mulch Application 0.24 ACR  $      1,100.00  $         264.00 
8.00 Lift Station Abandonment     
8.20 Abandon Lift Station No. 8 1.00 LS  $    14,000.00  $    14,000.00 
9.00 Waterlines     

10.00 Miscellaneous     
10.10 Traffic Control 1.00 LS  $    25,000.00  $    25,000.00 
10.50 Bypass Pumping 1.00 LS  $    20,000.00  $    20,000.00 
10.80 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 0.15 LS  $    30,000.00  $      4,500.00 

Bid Section "D" Total =  $  494,062.53 
Bid Section "E" -

1.00 Mobilization 1.00 LS  $    25,000.00  $    25,000.00 
2.00 Sanitary Sewer Pipe     
2.20 Sanitary Sewer Service Connections 3.00 EA  $      1,500.00  $      4,500.00 
2.22 4-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug / Cap for New Stub Outs 3.00 EA  $         300.00  $         900.00 
2.24 10-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug / Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $         500.00  $         500.00 

2.31
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewers Less than 15-
inch Diameter 2.00 EA  $         650.00  $      1,300.00 

2.32
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewer 15-inch 
Diameter through 24-inch Diameter 2.00 EA  $      1,000.00  $      2,000.00 

2.38 Abandon 15-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 35.00 LF  $           20.00  $         700.00 
2.46 Connection to Sanitary Sewer Line, Less than 24-inch 1.00 EA  $           24.00  $           24.00 
3.00 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels     
3.30 Remove 18-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 25.00 LF  $           12.00  $         300.00 
3.70 Remove 36-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 25.00 LF  $           16.00  $         400.00 

3.24
Install Type "D" Modified Curb Inlet with Extended 
Box 1.00 EA  $      4,000.00  $      4,000.00 

4.00 Manholes and Structures     

4.60
48-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
Concrete) 2.00 EA  $      4,550.00  $      9,100.00 

4.70
48-inch Diameter Outside Drop Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, Concrete) 1.00 EA  $      5,550.00  $      5,550.00 

4.13
Additional Depth, 48-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, Concrete); Standard and Drop 10.62 VF  $         200.00  $      2,124.00 

4.22 Sanitary Sewer Manhole Removal 1.00 EA  $         500.00  $         500.00 
5.00 Trench Conditions     
5.10 Dewatering 1.00 LS  $  176,000.00  $  176,000.00 

6.00
Roadway, Concrete Drive and Sidewalk 
Construction     

6.10 Remove 4-inch Concrete Walk 134.00 SY  $             3.50  $         469.00 
6.20 Remove 5-inch Concrete Drive 257.70 SY  $             3.50  $         901.95 
6.30 Remove 6-inch Concrete Pavement 848.00 SY  $             3.50  $      2,968.00 
6.40 Remove 8-inch Concrete Pavement 532.00 SY  $             3.50  $      1,862.00 
6.60 Remove 8-inch Asphalt Pavement 1,083.00 SY  $             3.00  $      3,249.00 
6.80 Place 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk 137.00 SY  $           37.00  $      5,069.00 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 10 / 19



6.90 Place 5-inch Concrete Drive 294.00 SY  $           37.00  $    10,878.00 
6.11 Place 6-inch Concrete Pavement 796.00 SY  $           28.00  $    22,288.00 
6.12 Place 8-inch Concrete Pavement 2,308.00 SY  $           28.00  $    64,624.00 
6.19 Detectable Warning Plate 32.00 SF  $         225.00  $      7,200.00 
6.20 Crushed Rock Surfacing 10.00 TON  $           40.00  $         400.00 
7.00 Property Rehabilitation and Landscape     
7.40 Lawn Seed and Mulch Application 0.21 ACR  $      1,100.00  $         231.00 
7.60 Remove Chain Link Fence 108.00 LF  $             9.00  $         972.00 
8.00 Lift Station Abandonment     
8.30 Abandon Lift Station No. 13 1.00 LS  $    14,000.00  $    14,000.00 
9.00 Waterlines     

10.00 Miscellaneous     
10.10 Traffic Control 1.00 LS  $    21,000.00  $    21,000.00 
10.50 Bypass Pumping 0.25 LS  $    20,000.00  $      5,000.00 
10.80 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 0.30 LS  $    30,000.00  $      9,000.00 

Bid Section "E" Total =  $  403,009.95 
Bid Section "F" -

Bid Section "F" Total =  $              -   
Bid Section "G" -

1.00 Mobilization 1.00 LS  $    30,000.00  $    30,000.00 
2.00 Sanitary Sewer Pipe     
2.10 4-inch Sanitary Sewer Line 96.00 LF  $           70.00  $      6,720.00 
2.20 Sanitary Sewer Service Connections 3.00 EA  $         500.00  $      1,500.00 
2.40 8-inch Sanitary Sewer 86.00 LF  $           75.00  $      6,450.00 
2.60 12-inch Sanitary Sewer 10.00 LF  $           80.00  $         800.00 
2.70 15-inch Sanitary Sewer 984.00 LF  $           90.00  $    88,560.00 
2.25 12-inch Sanitary Sewer Plug / Cap for New Stub Outs 1.00 EA  $         600.00  $         600.00 

2.31
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewers Less than 15-
inch Diameter 4.00 EA  $         650.00  $      2,600.00 

2.35 Abandon 8-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 240.00 LF  $           17.00  $      4,080.00 
2.46 Connection to Sanitary Sewer Line, Less than 24-inch 1.00 EA  $         600.00  $         600.00 
3.00 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels     
3.20 Remove 15-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 239.00 LF  $           17.00  $      4,063.00 
3.22 Remove Curb Inlet 11.00 EA  $         400.00  $      4,400.00 
3.23 Install Type "D" Modified Curb Inlet 7.00 EA  $      2,500.00  $    17,500.00 

3.24
Install Type "D" Modified Curb Inlet with Extended 
Box 4.00 EA  $      3,000.00  $    12,000.00 

4.00 Manholes and Structures     

4.60
48-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
Concrete) 1.00 EA  $      4,500.00  $      4,500.00 

4.70
48-inch Diameter Outside Drop Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, Concrete) 4.00 EA  $      5,500.00  $    22,000.00 

4.14
Additional Depth, 48-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, Concrete); Standard and Drop 16.88 VF  $         200.00  $      3,376.00 

4.15 48-inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole, Concrete 1.00 EA  $         200.00  $         200.00 
4.22 Sanitary Sewer Manhole Removal 5.00 EA  $         500.00  $      2,500.00 
4.23 Abandon Sanitary Sewer Manholes in Place 1.00 EA  $         800.00  $         800.00 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 11 / 19



4.24 Storm Sewer Manhole Removal 1.00 EA  $         500.00  $         500.00 
5.00 Trench Conditions     
5.10 Dewatering 1.00 LS  $  150,000.00  $  150,000.00 

6.00
Roadway, Concrete Drive and Sidewalk 
Construction     

6.10 Remove 4-inch Concrete Walk 807.20 SY  $             3.50  $      2,825.20 
6.20 Remove 5-inch Concrete Drive 680.10 SY  $             3.50  $      2,380.35 
6.40 Remove 8-inch Concrete Pavement 5,385.60 SY  $             3.50  $    18,849.60 
6.60 Remove 8-inch Asphalt Pavement 154.00 SY  $             3.00  $         462.00 
6.80 Place 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk 807.20 SY  $           37.00  $    29,866.40 
6.90 Place 5-inch Concrete Drive 680.10 SY  $           37.00  $    25,163.70 
6.12 Place 8-inch Concrete Pavement 5,385.60 SY  $           28.00  $  150,796.80 
6.19 Detectable Warning Plate 80.00 SF  $         225.00  $    18,000.00 
6.20 Crushed Rock Surfacing 3.00 TON  $           40.00  $         120.00 
7.00 Property Rehabilitation and Landscape     
7.40 Lawn Seed and Mulch Application 0.18 ACR  $      1,100.00  $         198.00 
8.00 Lift Station Abandonment     
8.50 Abandon Lift Station No. 10 1.00 LS  $    14,000.00  $    14,000.00 
9.00 Waterlines     
9.50 16" x 0.188" W.T. Split Steel Casing 40.00 LF  $         500.00  $    20,000.00 

10.00 Miscellaneous     
10.10 Traffic Control 1.00 LS  $    27,000.00  $    27,000.00 
10.50 Bypass Pumping 1.00 LS  $    20,000.00  $    20,000.00 
10.80 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 0.15 LS  $    25,000.00  $      3,750.00 

Bid Section "G" Total =  $  697,161.05 
Bid Section "H" -

1.00 Mobilization 1.00 LS  $    30,000.00  $    30,000.00 
2.00 Sanitary Sewer Pipe     
2.20 Sanitary Sewer Service Connections 2.00 EA  $         500.00  $      1,000.00 
2.60 12-inch Sanitary Sewer 878.88 LF  $           80.00  $    70,310.40 
2.80 18-inch Sanitary Sewer 2,026.00 LF  $         100.00  $  202,600.00 

2.31
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewers Less than 15-
inch Diameter 11.00 EA  $         650.00  $      7,150.00 

2.32
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewers 15-inch 
Diameter through 24-inch Diameter 2.00 EA  $      1,000.00  $      2,000.00 

2.36 Abandon 10-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 415.00 LF  $           18.00  $      7,470.00 
2.37 Abandon 12-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 679.00 LF  $           19.00  $    12,901.00 
2.38 Abandon 15-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 1,598.00 LF  $           20.00  $    31,960.00 
2.43 15-inch CIPP Sanitary Sewer Liner 1,330.31 LF  $           77.00  $  102,433.87 
2.44 Reinstate Sewer Service (CIPP Liner) 8.00 EA  $         300.00  $      2,400.00 
2.45 CIPP Sanitary Sewer Service Liner 2.00 EA  $         500.00  $      1,000.00 
3.00 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels     
3.10 Remove 12-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 365.00 LF  $           16.00  $      5,840.00 
3.50 Remove 24-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 21.00 LF  $           18.00  $         378.00 
3.22 Remove Curb Inlet 12.00 EA  $      2,300.00  $    27,600.00 
3.23 Install Type "D" Modified Curb Inlet 12.00 EA  $      3,500.00  $    42,000.00 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 12 / 19



3.28 Connection to Storm Sewer Line 2.00 EA  $         500.00  $      1,000.00 
4.00 Manholes and Structures     

4.60
48-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
Concrete) 8.00 EA  $      4,500.00  $    36,000.00 

4.70
48-inch Diameter Outside Drop Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, Concrete) 2.00 EA  $      5,500.00  $    11,000.00 

4.13
Additional Depth, 48-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, Concrete); Standard and Drop 34.91 VF  $         200.00  $      6,982.00 

4.15 48-inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole, Concrete 6.00 EA  $      3,000.00  $    18,000.00 

4.16
Additional Depth, 48-inch Diameter Storm Sewer 
Manhole, Concrete 2.78 VF  $         200.00  $         556.00 

4.21 Storm Sewer Junction Box 1.00 EA  $    30,000.00  $    30,000.00 
4.22 Sanitary Sewer Manhole Removal 2.00 EA  $      1,200.00  $      2,400.00 
4.23 Abandon Sanitary Sewer Manholes in Place 8.00 EA  $      1,200.00  $      9,600.00 
4.24 Storm Sewer / Culvert Manhole Removal 3.00 EA  $         500.00  $      1,500.00 
5.00 Trench Conditions     
5.10 Dewatering 1.00 LS  $  250,000.00  $  250,000.00 

6.00
Roadway, Concrete Drive and Sidewalk 
Construction     

6.10 Remove 4-inch Concrete Walk 1,626.91 SY  $             3.50  $      5,694.19 
6.20 Remove 5-inch Concrete Drive 1,061.94 SY  $             3.50  $      3,716.79 
6.30 Remove 6-inch Concrete Pavement 13,363.80 SY  $             3.50  $    46,773.30 
6.70 Remove Asphalt / Concrete Pavement 708.00 SY  $             3.00  $      2,124.00 
6.80 Place 4-inch Concrete Sidewalk 1,626.91 SY  $           37.00  $    60,195.67 
6.90 Place 5-inch Concrete Drive 1,061.94 SY  $           37.00  $    39,291.78 
6.10 Place 5-inch Concrete Drive with 4-inch Curb 476.00 SY  $           37.00  $    17,612.00 
6.11 Place 6-inch Concrete Pavement 13,211.80 SY  $           37.00  $  488,836.60 
6.15 Place Asphalt / Concrete Pavement 600.00 SY  $           65.00  $    39,000.00 
6.18 Paint Striping 1.00 LS  $      7,000.00  $      7,000.00 
6.19 Detectable Warning Plate 272.00 SF  $         225.00  $    61,200.00 
6.20 Crushed Rock Surfacing 20.00 TON  $           40.00  $         800.00 
7.00 Property Rehabilitation and Landscape     
7.40 Lawn Seed and Mulch Application 0.65 ACR  $      1,100.00  $         715.00 
7.11 Tree Removal 1.00 LS  $      7,000.00  $      7,000.00 
7.15 Christian School Landscaping 1.00 LS  $    10,000.00  $    10,000.00 
8.00 Lift Station Abandonment     
8.60 Abandon Lift Station No. 2 1.00 LS  $    14,000.00  $    14,000.00 
9.00 Waterlines     
9.10 6" Ductile Iron Water Main 36.00 LF  $           40.00  $      1,440.00 
9.20 Ductile Iron Fittings 300.00 LBS  $             4.00  $      1,200.00 
9.90 Water Main Connection (West Cut-In) 1.00 EA  $      3,000.00  $      3,000.00 
9.11 6" Cut-In Valve 1.00 EA  $      3,000.00  $      3,000.00 

10.00 Miscellaneous     
10.10 Traffic Control 1.00 LS  $    37,000.00  $    37,000.00 
10.50 Bypass Pumping 1.00 LS  $    20,000.00  $    20,000.00 
10.80 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 0.30 LS  $    30,000.00  $      9,000.00 

Bid Section "H" Total =  1,792,680.60 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 13 / 19



Bid Section "I" -
1.00 Mobilization 1.00 LS  $    30,000.00  $    30,000.00 
2.00 Sanitary Sewer Pipe     
2.90 21-inch Sanitary Sewer 3,775.00 LF  $         105.00  $  396,375.00 

2.31
Concrete Plug Existing Sanitary Sewers Less than 15-
inch Diameter 6.00 EA  $         650.00  $      3,900.00 

2.36 Abandon 10-inch Sanitary Sewer (Grout Fill) 180.00 LF  $           18.00  $      3,240.00 
2.46 Connection to Sanitary Sewer Line, Less than 24-inch 1.00 EA  $         500.00  $         500.00 
3.00 Storm Sewer Pipe and Open Drainage Channels     
3.10 Remove 12-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 47.00 LF  $           17.00  $         799.00 
3.20 Remove 15-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 85.00 LF  $           18.00  $      1,530.00 
3.50 Remove 24-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 157.00 LF  $           20.00  $      3,140.00 
3.10 12-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 25.00 LF  $           70.00  $      1,750.00 
3.11 15-inch Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 124.50 LF  $           80.00  $      9,960.00 
3.28 Connection to Storm Sewer Line 2.00 EA  $         500.00  $      1,000.00 
4.00 Manholes and Structures     

4.60
48-inch Diameter Standard Manhole (Sanitary Sewer, 
Concrete) 9.00 EA  $      4,500.00  $    40,500.00 

4.70
48-inch Diameter Outside Drop Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, Concrete) 4.00 EA  $      5,500.00  $    22,000.00 

4.13
Additional Depth, 48-inch Diameter Manhole (Sanitary 
Sewer, Concrete); Standard and Drop 81.00 VF  $         200.00  $    16,200.00 

4.15 48-inch Diameter Storm Sewer Manhole, Concrete 2.00 EA  $      3,000.00  $      6,000.00 

4.16
Additional Depth, 48-inch Diameter Storm Sewer 
Manhole, Concrete 4.48 VF  $         200.00  $         896.00 

4.22 Sanitary Sewer Manhole Removal 4.00 EA  $         500.00  $      2,000.00 
4.23 Abandon Sanitary Sewer Manholes in Place 7.00 EA  $         800.00  $      5,600.00 
4.24 Storm Sewer / Culvert Manhole Removal 2.00 EA  $         400.00  $         800.00 
5.00 Trench Conditions     
5.10 Dewatering 1.00 LS  $  250,000.00  $  250,000.00 

6.00
Roadway, Concrete Drive and Sidewalk 
Construction     

6.30 Remove 6-inch Concrete Pavement 14,179.68 SY  $             3.50  $    49,628.88 
6.11 Place 6-inch Concrete Pavement 14,179.68 SY  $           37.00  $  524,648.16 
7.00 Property Rehabilitation and Landscape     
7.40 Lawn Seed and Mulch Application 0.65 ACR  $      1,100.00  $         715.00 
8.00 Lift Station Abandonment     
8.70 Abandon Lift Station No. 15 1.00 LS  $    15,000.00  $    15,000.00 
9.00 Waterlines     

10.00 Miscellaneous     
10.10 Traffic Control 1.00 LS  $    55,000.00  $    55,000.00 
10.50 Bypass Pumping 1.00 LS  $    30,000.00  $    30,000.00 
10.80 Erosion and Sedimentation Control 0.15 LS  $    30,000.00  $      4,500.00 

Bid Section "I" Total = $1,475,682.04 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 14 / 19



Change Order No. 1 -
CO1-2.1 4" Sanitary Service Line w/ Native Bedding 143.00 LF  $           67.03  $      9,585.29 
CO1-2.3 6" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 57.00 LF  $           60.80  $      3,465.60 
CO1-2.3 6" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 180.00 LF  $           65.80  $    11,844.00 
CO1-2.4 8" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 1,269.00 LF  $           65.80  $    83,500.20 
CO1-2.4 8" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 39.00 LF  $           69.81  $      2,722.59 
CO1-2.5 10" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 50.00 LF  $           74.12  $      3,706.00 
CO1-2.6 12" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 803.00 LF  $           70.80  $    56,852.40 
CO1-2.6 12" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 60.00 LF  $           65.80  $      3,948.00 
CO1-2.7 15" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 114.00 LF  $           80.80  $      9,211.20 
CO1-2.8 18" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 174.00 LF  $           85.27  $    14,836.98 
CO1-2.9 21" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 159.00 LF  $           90.27  $    14,352.93 

CO1-2.13 36" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 20.00 LF  $         256.25  $      5,125.00 
CO1-2.15 48" Sanitary Sewer w/ Native Bedding 14,730.00 LF  $         250.25 $3,686,182.50 

CO1-3.10
12" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 198.70 LF  $           71.80  $    14,266.66 

CO1-3.10
12" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 260.00 LF  $           66.80  $    17,368.00 

CO1-3.11
15" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 60.00 LF  $           71.70  $      4,302.00 

CO1-3.11
15" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 252.13 LF  $           74.89  $    18,882.02 

CO1-3.12
18" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 25.00 LF  $           71.90  $      1,797.50 

CO1-3.12
18" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 14.00 LF  $           85.71  $      1,199.94 

CO1-3.12
18" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 54.00 LF  $         395.71  $    21,368.34 

CO1-3.13
21" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 25.00 LF  $           94.48  $      2,362.00 

CO1-3.14
24" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 336.00 LF  $           91.70  $    30,811.20 

CO1-3.14
24" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 182.00 LF  $           95.71  $    17,419.22 

CO1-3.16
36" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 46.00 LF  $         111.70  $      5,138.20 

CO1-3.16
36" Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer w/ Native 
Bedding 25.00 LF  $           91.69  $      2,292.25 

CO1-3.18
60" Double Wall Polypropylene Storm Sewer w/ 
Native Bedding 1,667.00 LF  $         161.70  $  269,553.90 

CO1-3.19 72" HDPE Storm Sewer w/ Native Bedding 53.00 LF  $         566.68  $    30,034.04 
Change Order No. 1 Total =  4,342,127.96 

Change Order No. 2 -
CO2-2.19 Trenchless Crossing No. 4 - direct jack     520.00  LF  $      2,263.11  1,176,817.20 

Change Order No. 2 Total = $1,176,817.20 

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 15 / 19



Change Order No. 3 -
CO3-11 84" CMP Storm Sewer 684.00 LF  $         520.00  $  355,680.00 
CO3-11 Connect to Existing Storm Sewer 2.00 EA  $      6,000.00  $    12,000.00 
CO3-11 84" CMP x 30" CMP Tee w/ Area Inlet 2.00 EA  $    17,500.00  $    35,000.00 
CO3-11 Concrete Headwall 4.00 EA  $    24,700.00  $    98,800.00 
CO3-11 Restrain 18" Watermain 1.00 LS  $      9,935.88  $      9,935.88 

Change Order No. 3 Total =  $  511,415.88 
Change Order No.  4-
CO4-2.15 48" Sanitary Sewer - Capital/Broadwell 212.00 LF  $      1,445.00  $  306,340.00 

CO4-11 Re-Route Dewatering at Capital/Broadwell 1.00 LS  $      5,142.28  $      5,142.28 

CO4-11
Additional Storm Sewer Work at Capital & Broadwell 
Intersection 1.00 LS  $  159,445.65  $  159,445.65 

Change Order No. 4 Total =  $  470,927.93 
Change Order No.  5-

CO5-11 8" Sanitary Sewer East of St Paul 1.00 LF  $    43,191.08  $    43,191.08 
CO5-11 Additional Storm Sewer at St Paul 1.00 LS  $      4,000.00  $      4,000.00 
CO5-11 96" Drop Manhole in St Paul 1.00 LS  $    34,500.00  $    34,500.00 
CO5-11 Storm Sewer Work near BNSF 1.00 LS  $      6,143.20  $      6,143.20 
CO5-11 Additional Storm Sewer at Capital / Broadwell 1.00 LS  $    16,050.27  $    16,050.27 
CO5-11 Damage to Homeowner's Sewer at 1624 St Paul 1.00 LS  $   (8,003.95)  $   (8,003.95)
CO5-11 Veterans Hospital Power 1.00 LS  $      7,851.38  $      7,851.38 
CO5-5.2 Dewatering Re-Route Near Webb Road 1.00 LS  $    64,223.25  $    64,223.25 
CO5-11 Relocate Existing Water Service 1.00 LS  $      3,588.90  $      3,588.90 

Change Order No. 5 Total =  $  171,544.13 
Change Order No.  6-

CO6-1A Remove Curb Inlet 1.00 EA  $      2,300.00  $      2,300.00 
CO6-1B Remove 4" Sidewalk 480.41 SY  $             3.50  $      1,681.44 
CO6-1C Remove 5" Drive 26.06 SY  $             3.50  $           91.21 
CO6-1D Remove Curb and Gutter 1801.81 LF  $             3.00  $      5,405.43 
CO6-1E Install Type D Inlet 1.00 LS  $      3,500.00  $      3,500.00 
CO6-1F Place 4" Sidewalk 480.41 SY  $           37.00  $    17,775.17 
CO6-1G Place 5" Concrete Drive 26.06 SY  $           37.00  $         964.22 
CO6-1H Place Curb and Gutter 1801.81 LF  $           29.00  $    52,252.49 
CO6-1I Detectable Warning Plate 80.00 SF  $         225.00  $    18,000.00 

Change Order No. 6 Total =  $  101,969.96 
Change Order No.  7-

CO7-11 Remove and Replace Sky Park Road Storm Sewer 1.00 LS  $  126,594.00  $  126,594.00 
CO7-11.1 Excavate Existing Sheet Piling Near LS #19 1.00 LS  $      4,507.39  $      4,507.39 

CO7-11.1
Removal of Existing Concrete  in the Interceptor 
Alignment 1.00 LS  $      2,567.03  $      2,567.03 

CO7-11.1
New Custom 60" Manhole Base at Existing MH B4-
4781 1.00 LS  $    13,030.94  $    13,030.94 

CO7-11.1 Modify 60" Manhole near McCain Food Lines 1.00 LS  $      7,878.98  $      7,878.98 

CO7-11.1
Additional Manhole Abandonment near McCain Food 
Lines 1.00 LS  $         426.82  $         426.82 

CO7-11.1 Tunnel Grade Discrepancies 1.00 LS  $ (50,000.00)  $ (50,000.00)

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 16 / 19



CO7-11.1
Additional Traffic Control for New Manhole 
Abandonments 1.00 LS  $     1,495.00  $      1,495.00 

CO7-11 Remove and Replace Type "D" Curb Inlet Top 3.00 EA  $        750.00  $      2,250.00 
CO7-12 Unused 48" RCP 1.00 LS  $     2,736.00  $      2,736.00 
CO7-13 Restocking Fee for Unused Water Main Materials 1.00 LS  $     1,467.68  $      1,467.68 
CO7-7 Repair Damaged Curb Stop 1.00 LF  $        314.13  $         314.13 

CO7-10 Additional 15" Abandon 400.00 LF  $          20.00  $      8,000.00 
Change Order No. 7 Total =  $  121,267.97 

Final Settlement (Change Order No. 8)-
CO8Final Christian School Sprinkler Repair 1.00 LS  $        600.00  $         600.00 

Final Settlement (Change Order No. 8) Total =  $         600.00 

Grand Total "A" + "B" + "C" + "D" + "E" + "F" + "G" + "H" + "I" + Change Orders 1-Final=
 
$21,105,303.18 

Additional Project Costs-
Black & Veatch Corporation Engineering  $ 2,567,643.78 
Public Works - City of Grand Island Engineering  $    300,000.00 
Grand Island Independent Advertising  $           677.31 
Property Owners Easement Acquisitions  $    573,354.24 
Hall County Register of Deeds Filing Fees  $           800.00 
Nebraska Central Railroad Permit Fees  $        1,000.00 
Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad Permit Fees  $        4,200.00 
Shane Hansen Wells  $           447.32 
Larry's Plumbing Plumbing Work  $      14,540.00 
O'Hara Plumbing Plumbing Work  $      17,037.10 
Platte Valley Laboratory Testing  $           250.00 
Yellow Van Cleaning Property Damage  $        1,082.90 
Fenster Plumbing Plumbing Work  $      14,925.00 
Nebraska Veterans Home Fence Relocation  $    133,156.40 
United Veterans Club Sign Relocation  $        5,000.00 
Harders Dozer & Scraper Detention Cell Restoration  $        5,962.50 
Utilities - City of Grand Island Utility Relocation  $      28,801.50 
Earl May Landscaping  $             17.99 
Olsson Associates Field Work  $           107.39 
Municipal Supply Manhole Riser  $           988.84 

Additional Project Costs Total = $3,669,992.27

Asphalt Resurfacing Project No. 2017-AC-1 Project Total = $24,775,295.45

I hereby recommend that the Engineer’s Certificate of Final Completion for North Interceptor II; Project No. 
2013-S-4 be approved.

____________________________________________ ___________________________________
John Collins, PE - City Engineer/Public Works Director Jeremy L. Jensen – Mayor

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 17 / 19



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
December 15, 2017 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2017-356

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director for the City Of Grand 
Island has issued a Certificate of Completion for North Interceptor II; Project No. 2013-S-4, 
certifying that S.J. Louis Construction, Inc. of Rockville, Minnesota, under contract, has 
completed such project for the total construction amount of $21,105,303.18; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director recommends the 
acceptance of the project; and

WHEREAS, additional project costs equate to $3,669,992.27, as shown

Additional Project Costs-
Black & Veatch Corporation Engineering  $ 2,567,643.78 
Public Works - City of Grand Island Engineering  $    300,000.00 
Grand Island Independent Advertising  $            677.31 
Property Owners Easement Acquisitions  $    573,354.24 
Hall County Register of Deeds Filing Fees  $            800.00 
Nebraska Central Railroad Permit Fees  $         1,000.00 
Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad Permit Fees  $         4,200.00 
Shane Hansen Wells  $            447.32 
Larry's Plumbing Plumbing Work  $      14,540.00 
O'Hara Plumbing Plumbing Work  $      17,037.10 
Platte Valley Laboratory Testing  $            250.00 
Yellow Van Cleaning Property Damage  $         1,082.90 
Fenster Plumbing Plumbing Work  $      14,925.00 
Nebraska Veterans Home Fence Relocation  $    133,156.40 
United Veterans Club Sign Relocation  $         5,000.00 
Harders Dozer & Scraper Detention Cell Restoration  $         5,962.50 
Utilities - City of Grand Island Utility Relocation  $      28,801.50 
Earl May Landscaping  $              17.99 
Olsson Associates Field Work  $            107.39 
Municipal Supply Manhole Riser  $            988.84 

                         Total Additional Project Costs =    $  3,669,992.27

WHEREAS, the Mayor concurs with the recommendation of the City 
Engineer/Public Works Director; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Certificate of Final Completion, 
attached as Exhibit “A” for North Interceptor II; Project No. 2013-S-4, in the amount of 
$24,775,295.45, is hereby confirmed.

- - -

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 18 / 19



- 2 -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, December 19, 2017.

_______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 12/19/2017 Page 19 / 19


